

airScale

User Manual



BUTTON A : WEIGHING MODE
BUTTON B : CHARGING MODE
Press BUTTON A : Set AirScale to Zero
Press BUTTON B : Show Battery Level / Start Charging

How To Weigh (Weighing Mode)

1. Press BUTTON A to enter WEIGHING MODE
2. Press BUTTON A again to set to zero weight. The DISPLAY will show 0.0
3. Connect the WEIGHING HOOK-STRAP through the luggage handle. And hang "a"-shaped metal hook into the hanging hole in the back of AirScale.
4. Ensure AirScale is horizontal, balanced and not shaking. The final weight will be display in the DISPLAY with blinking.
5. Set AirScale to zero weight(0.0kg) again to measure the weight of other items.
6. Do not hang an item over 40kgs. Hanging an item over 40kgs may cause the bend of "a"-shaped hook.

How To Charge (Charging Mode)

1. Press BUTTON B to enter CHARGING MODE.
2. The display shows the remaining battery level of AirScale in percentage.
3. Connect the USB cable to AirScale and your device. Then AirScale starts charging automatically.
4. When the cable is connected between AirScale and your device, simply press BUTTON B to start charging.

Automatic Power-saving

AirScale automatically goes into SLEEP MODE in no action in 30 seconds.

Recharging Airscale

- AirScale supports fast recharging with 2A AC adaptor
- AirScale does not support charging and recharging at the same time

Specifications

Input: 5V, 1A~2A
Output: 5V, 1A~2.4A
Capacity: 6500mAh
Min. Charging unit : 1%
Maximum weight: 40 kgs
Minimum weighing unit: 0.1 kg
Operating temperature: 0 ~ 45°C

Inside The Box

- Airscale
- Micro USB cable
- Hook strap
- User manual
- Carrying bag

Safety Precautions

Please follow the rules outlined in this guide closely to ensure your safety and flawless operation:

- The product will generate heat when charging. Always charge in a well ventilated area. Do not charge under pillows, blankets or on flammable surfaces.
- Keep the product away from heat sources, direct sunlight, combustible gas, humidity, water or other liquids.
- Do not modify, repair, disassemble, open, microwave, incinerate, paint or insert foreign objects into the product.
- Do not subject the product to mechanical shock such as crushing, bending, puncturing or shredding. Avoid dropping or placing heavy object on the product.
- Do not short-circuit the product or store it in a receptacle where it may be short-circuited by other metallic or conductive objects.
- Do not operate the product if it has been wet or otherwise damaged, to prevent against electric shock, explosion and/or injury. Contact the dealer or authorized agent.
- Usage of the product by children should be supervised.
- Do not use any kind of liquid to clean the product. Keep in mind that the surface of the product should only be wiped with a clean dry cloth.
- The product may explode if disposed of in a fire.
- The scale can be damaged if overloaded.
- Please read the operating instructions (including charging instructions and information on the minimum and maximum operating temperatures), supplied with this power bank.
- Doing so may result in fire, electric shock, complete breakdown of the product, etc. and will void the warranty.

Disposal Of Electrical And Electronic Equipment

All electrical and electronic equipment included with this product should not be treated as household waste. Instead, it should be left at the appropriate collection point for the recycling of electronic equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you are helping to prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health. To recycle this product, please contact your local city office, household waste disposal service or where you purchased the product.

Limited Warranty

If within 12 months of purchase this product or any part thereof is proven to be defective by reason of faulty workmanship or defect in materials, we will repair or replace the same product free of charge of labor or materials on condition that:

1. The original invoice or sales receipt with the date of purchase is presented with the defective unit.
2. OAXIS does not take any responsibility for lost information of any kind and will not reimburse you for any such loss.
3. The limited warranty is only valid if the original proof of purchase for this product, issued by a OAXIS authorized dealer, specifying the date of purchase, is presented with the product to be repaired or replaced. OAXIS reserves the right to refuse warranty service if this information has been removed or changed after the original purchase of the product from the dealer.
4. The warranty does not cover product failures that have been caused by use of accessories or other peripheral devices which are not OAXIS branded original accessories intended for use with the product. The warranty does not cover any damage caused by misuse, abuse, neglect or accidental breakage.
5. The warranty does not cover for applying any items more than 40kgs.
6. The warranty does not cover product failures caused by modifications, repairs or disassembly by any person not authorized by the manufacturer.
7. Any defective unit or part shall become property of the manufacturer.



airScale

エアスケール ユーザーマニュアル



ボタンA:計量モード

ボタンB:充電モード

ボタンAを押す:「AirScale」をゼロに設定します

ボタンBを押す:バッテリー残量を表示/スタート

計量方法(計量モード)

1. ボタンAを押して計量モードに入ります
2. もう一度ボタンAを押して、重量をゼロに設定します。ディスプレイには「0.0」が表示されます
3. 手荷物ハンドルを通してウェイニングフックストラップを接続します。そして、「a」字型の金属製フックを「AirScale」の背面にある吊り下げ穴に掛けます。
4. 「AirScale」が水平にして、バランスよく、揺れないことを確認します。最終重量はディスプレイに点滅して表示されます。
5. 他の荷物の重量を測定するには、「AirScale」を再度ゼロ重量(0.0kg)に設定してください
6. 40kg以上超えた荷物を吊らないでください。40kg以上超えた荷物を吊り下げると、「a」字型のフックが曲がる場合があります。

充電方法(充電モード)

1. ボタンBを押して、充電モードに入ります。
2. ディスプレイには、「AirScale」のバッテリー残量がパーセンテージで表示されます。
3. 「AirScale」とデバイスにUSBケーブルで接続します。
4. 「AirScale」とデバイスをUSBケーブルで接続したら、ボタンBを押して充電を開始します。

自動節電

「AirScale」は、30秒以内に動作しなければ自動的にスリープモードに入ります。

「AirScale」を充電

- 「AirScale」は2A ACアダプターでの高速充電ができます
- 「AirScale」を充電するとき、デバイスへの給電はできません

製品仕様

入力:5V、1A~2A
出力:5V、1A~2.4A
容量:6500mAh
最小充電ユニット:1%
最大重量:40kgs
最小ウェイニングユニット:0.1kg
動作温度:0~45℃

パッケージ

- 「AirScale」本体
- マイクロUSBケーブル
- フックストラップ
- ユーザーマニュアル
- キャリングバッグ

安全上のご注意

十分な安全性が確保されたいため、このガイドラインの内容をよく理解し、遵守してください。

- 充電時に「AirScale」が発熱します。常に換気の良い場所で充電してください。
- 製品を熱源、直射日光、可燃性ガス、湿度、水、またはその他の液体に近づけないでください。
- 製品を自分で改造、修理、分解、焼却、塗装しないでください。
- 製品を押しつぶしたり、曲げたり、穴を開けたり、細断したりするような機械的衝撃を与えないでください。製品の上に重い物を落としたり、置いたりしないでください。
- 製品を短絡させたり、他の金属や導電性の物体によって短絡する可能性のあるコンタクトに保管しないでください。
- 感電、爆発による負傷を防ぐために、製品が水に濡れているまた破損している場合は、製品を使用しないでください。販売店または認定代理店にお問い合わせください
- 子供に遊ばせないでください
- 製品のクリーニングに液体を使用しないでください。製品の表面は、清潔で乾いた布でのみ拭いてください。
- 燃焼すると、製品が爆発する可能性があります。
- 40kgを超えると、製品は過負荷による故障になる可能性があります。
- 付属の取扱説明書(充電の手順、最低および最高動作温度に関する情報を含む)をお読みください。
- 落雷、水害などの天災などによる故障の場合、ご使用者による故意、または落下、衝撃、水濡れなど人為的な故障の場合、無償修理補償適用除外とさせていただきます

電気機器および電子機器の廃棄

この製品に含まれるすべての電気および電子機器は、家庭ごみとして処理しないでください。代わりに、電子機器のリサイクルのための収集ポイントに廃棄してください。この製品を適切に廃棄することにより、環境と人間の健康への悪影響を防ぐことができます。この製品をリサイクルするには、最寄りの市役所、または各区、市、自治体にお問い合わせください。

保証について

- 当社製品ご購入後、原則では1年間となります。
- 「保証期間内」であること。
- 弊社の公式オンラインストア、また正規代理店で購入したこと。

無償修理補償適用除外事項

- 無償保証期間であっても以下事項にあてはまる場合は、適用除外とさせていただきます。
- ご使用者による故意、または落下、衝撃、水濡れなど人為的な故障の場合。

- 落雷、水害などの天災などによる故障の場合。
- ご購入日、ご購入先などの確認ができない場合。
- ご使用者による不正な改造などの場合。"

無償修理及び交換に関する注意点

- 製品ご購入後1年間以内であることをご確認ください。(1年間を超えている製品は有償修理及び交換対応となりませんので、ご注意ください。)
- 無償保証及び交換の場合、製品を送っていただきます。その時の送料(往復)弊社が負担させていただきます。また、人為的な故障だと判明した場合は送料をお客様に請求させていただきます。
- 製品ご購入後、1年以上経過している場合。
- 無償修理保証期間であっても無償修理保証適用除外事項にあてはまる場合。"

有償修理について

■適用

- 以下の条件にあてはまる場合、有償にて修理対応をさせていただきます。
- 製品ご購入後、1年以上経過している場合。
- 無償修理保証期間であっても無償修理保証適用除外事項にあてはまる場合。

有償修理適用除外事項

- 以下事項にあてはまる場合は、適用除外とさせていただきます。
- 再販品の製品である場合。
- ご購入者、ご使用者による不正な改造などの場合。
- 該当製品の部品が生産中止で入手が困難でやむを得ない場合。
- ご購入後経年劣化や消耗が著しい場合。

